15-0422-PR3 April 22, 2015

REPORT ON THE AWARD OF CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS AND CHANGES TO CONSTRUCTION
CONTRACTS FOR THE BOARD OF EDUCATION’S CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER REPORTS THE FOLLOWING DECISION:

This report details the award of Capital Improvement Program construction contracts in the total amount
of $4,792,976.46 to the respective lowest responsible bidders for various construction projects, as listed
in Appendix A of this report. These construction contracts shall be for projects approved as part of the
Board's Capital Improvement Program. Work involves all labor, material and equipment required to
construct new schools, additions, and annexes, or to renovate existing facilities, all as called for in the
plans and specifications for the respective projects. Proposals, schedules of bids, and other supporting
documents are on file in the Department of Operations. These contracts have been awarded in
accordance with section 7-3 of the Rules of the Board of Education of the City of Chicago.

This report also details changes to existing Capital Improvement Program construction contracts, in the
amount of $202,338.46 as listed in the attached April Change Order Log. These construction contract
changes have been processed and are being submitted to the Board for approval in accordance with
section 7-15 of the Rules of the Board of Education of the City of Chicago, since they require an
increased commitment necessitated by an unforeseen combination of circumstances or conditions calling
for immediate action to protect Board property to prevent interference with school sessions.

LSC REVIEW: Local School Council approval is not applicable to this report.

AFFIRMATIVE ACTION: The General Contracting Services Agreements entered into by each of the pre-
gualified general contractors and other miscellaneous construction contracts awarded outside the pre-
qualified general contractor program for new construction awards and changes to existing construction
contracts shall be subject to the Board's Business Diversity Program for Construction Projects and any
revisions or amendments to that policy that may be adopted during the term of any such contract.

FINANCIAL: Expenditures involved in the Capital Improvement Program are charged to
the Department of Operations, Capital Improvement Program.

Budget classification: Fund — 436, 468, 476, 477, 479, 480, 481, 482, 483, 484
will be used for all Change Orders (April Change Order Log); Funding source for new
contracts is so indicated on Appendix A

Funding Source: Capital Funding



15-0422-PR3

GENERAL CONDITIONS:

Inspector General — Each party to the agreement shall acknowledge that, in accordance with 105 ILCS
5/34-13.1, the Inspector General of the Chicago Board of Education has the authority to conduct certain
investigations and that the Inspector General shall have access to all information and personnel
necessary to conduct those investigations.

Conflicts — The agreement shall not be legally binding on the Board if entered into in violation of the
provisions of 105 ILCS 5/34-21.3 which restricts the employment of or the letting of contracts to, former
Board members during the one year period following expiration or other termination of their terms of
. office.

Indebtedness — The Board’s Indebtedness Policy adopted June 26, 1996 (96-0626-P0O3), as amended
from time to time, shall be incorporated into and made a part of the agreement.

Ethics — The Board's Ethics Code adopted May 25, 2011 (11-0525-P0O2), as amended from time to time,
shall be incorporated into and made a part of the agreement.

Contingent Liability — The agreement shall contain the clause that any expenditure beyond the current
fiscal year is deemed a contingent liability, subject to appropriation in the subsequent fiscal year
budget(s).

Approved for Consideration: o Approved:
Patricia L. Taylor v ' Barbara Byrd-Benfiett /
Chief Facilities Offlcer Chief Executive Officer

Approved as to legal formw

James L. Bébley
General Counsel




15-0422-PR3

Ti0T

Paplaosd Sutpuny [BUINXT ‘6

saAlRPIU] 21181 19Y30 40§ 1oddng g

AFajea3s 0110§1i04 {BUOIEINPY 10§ 3loddng “,

aoueidwo) vav 9

Spaay [eIIUBYIBW At0Nd °§
SUONIPUOY) JOLIAIXT PaIRIOLIAA] ‘b

SUOLIR[OIA 2P0 3111 °E

asuendwo) apo) 7

Aoges 1
. :SUOSEIY
9¥'9L6'T6LY  §
271 “S3LVID0SSY
B N3SI3IN
T “|00Y2S BU3 UL HED.q JUL] 193eM JU2DDI B 0 anp Alessadou daesyedasayl 0 0 L4 9T s102 ST0%/1/9 S107/ST/T 60'691°19 $ o0l 6269887  °N'S'N3HOSVd ‘Hd {00425 134mes
*UOI3E.I01S3 IS PUB
quawaaed ajqeawtad (dg) siudwaaosds a1nonseIU JUsWSFeueU > zo\_r._vwﬁzﬁmm 0
T J191EM ULI03S ‘[BAOWL JUAIIAAEA ‘SaA[EA 303YD 3]qentasul jo uoneeasu] €T 0 L 0 S102 S107/v/6 S102/£7/T  00°00V'L6T  § aig 1€64882 Aya-1Y fooyps faddeyd
"SWOO.SSE[D [[B 0 SUNYS pLeoq Ja)Iew ppy ‘saysiuy Ireis .
pue JoptLIod | pue Joo] WAB ay3 jo juatadedar uipnidul uoneyiul
1918M £q padewep saysiuy [je apesddn ‘saafea ysnyj aoe]dal ‘9]qed pue
sytod eaep aojdad ‘s100p JoL1axa Juted pue yoied ‘sjeauy| Jredal/soeldal
‘syadeted pue sjjem 1oy Sunuiodson) AIUoSeI 3pIACId “ULIEe 311 SulSIxa .
aoeday "qe] 11e Bupsixa ue a1eAoual pue ‘qe| J8Indwiod mau e aplaoad
‘c [9A3] 03 SQB[ 9IUIIDS FUNSIXD 0M] SIBAOUIY ‘SIHNDO[ A[QISSAIIE pue
uterunoy SupjuLIp J[qISSIIIE MU “10PLILI0I 03 SI00D WOOISSE]D FuUnSIXa JO .
013820} ‘W00. 33{103 XISIUN B ‘Swool 33[101 |8 03 sapeaddn Aqrssadde
pa1908.ey ‘wiAS a3 10 YN B ‘WNLI0IPNE 10) SUiualsy| dASIssE
ap1AQI{ 103BAR[3 UE PUE 3DUBIUS 3]qISSaIIL ue ‘Buoydry a8eusys ‘Bunired
a|qissadde sapnput adods ay, “133u32 Jnwapede apeld Yig ue yiz s31 asnoy
8 01 SH poomuay] £q asn 10§ [00Y2S J[PPIW J93ue) Jowioy ay3 jeaousy  § 0 (114 0z §102 S102/%/6 STOT/ET/E  LE'LOG'LOLE § aig 61E¥68Z A2 OIPPIW 103ue)
: ANVAINOD
‘aJ1] |njasn J1ay) puoaq aie Jeys spun J/y mopuim aoejdal pue . NOLLINYLSNGD
¥ ‘sjojutf Jured/adeds ‘smopuim uexa] ace[dar sapnjout adods pesodoxdayy 8 0 0 L 24 9102 S102/v/6 ST0Z/LZ/T 00005928  $ qid 7564882 A¥E-TW [00Y3S SWeppy
Jgam v H vV
aLva
Lyaloud ¥viA NOILITdWOD JLva aiavmy JOHLINW #
Y04 SNOSVYIY SILON ANV 3d0DS 103{0dd NOLLDV 'WHIddV TVOSId QIALVAIDLILNV aavmy JOVILNOD LOVHINOD - LOVHINOD YOLOVYLINOD

6102 |ndy
v xipuaddy

TOOHIS



15-0422-PR3

60 IONVYHO W lioday -sseawe ul preog 8y} o) pepodes Buisq ese pue panoidde usaq aaey s18pio abueyd Buimo)o) ay)

00°882°9% SUOIJIPUOD) PAIBACOSK]  [BOLI09[8 MBU |[BISUl 0} DY) "Uolte|elsul Juaudinba mau Joj papaau se punoJb feolyoafe Paje|os! anJj ou §o co:_umumnww_ww%_m_mo_ 51/02/20 PIL/EZ/0L
*WosAs jeals reanonuys Bunsixe yum
00°285‘e$ SUONIPUOY PaIsA0dSI] 1911Ju09 PIOAE 0} BUIISI PUE 3{10M JONP SSINSY "SHOM JONP DY AH MSU UM JOIU0O 0} pRIsA0dsip sem walsks ramonuis Busxy  G1/60/20 G1/92/10
608v692
3poY Uosesy UONIGI08aQ J9pI0 SPUBU)  BEQddy  BlEQ SbUByD
%L2'Gh 01°290°€2e'I$ 01°290'291$ gt 00'000°190'+$ Juj ‘sJojoRAUOD J3IIIN "H'H
HvO-1601S-v102 HY 8JuauIdD Y102
jooyoas ybiH Awaspesy AYunwwo? 3juawa]) 0l19qoH
(2g'02v9) [ejol 100014
(28'023) paloaiIg JBUMO *2dods wouy panowas Buioeiqaouay 10y upa10  §1/50/20 SHL2/L0
yvvc18e
PO uioseay B SUORdUSaQ Jepio sbuey) g Udy  Steq sbueqd
%Yp'LL  €9'925'8E€S €9'992°'0S$ 9 00°092'882$ .00 UoRONIISue) UeuLapug
L1IS-1€9€2-510¢ LIS ume|poop 5102

Aunwiwo) ume|poopm
1€'699'1€$ [e10] 1osloid .

*S}2S320] J1U0JJI3|3 U} JOj BULIM 3pIA0Id G

-1adses Jojens(s Bunsixa ayl ues|) v

*WaY) 8A0QE SHUN L3d8IT 3y} YN J0O|} }S31} Y3 UO S821}J0 OM) 8U} J0J PSpasu e Jey) Sisuieq JlIsnode apinold '¢
‘P3IBP.I0 B19M JeY) SIRYD 8y} JO) MO| 00] BB UIIYM SISIUNOD WOOJ Yealq 1sem ay) osieyY ‘g

‘pafeurep ase pue 3}Jom 0} Jou op feyl saunixly jubl Bunsixe swos seday °|

2r'964'61$ BYIo ‘Buimolioy ay} spioid 01 0O §1/08/20 S1/81720

$2°669'0% pajoauq JsumO ‘gbeyord abeubis e apinoid ‘osjy *suoyd |y sy}ows( ‘Il JUNOW PUE UOIEI0| BI8WED Aunoas ayl 8bueys 01 0o  §1/52/20 SHver0

Levle'ed pajda.Qq JsuMQ "9yeLw A8y feyl 8SI0U 8} 8oNpal 0} SjauIged 4| dYi uo paads uej aylIsnipe 0] Svouod PPy §1/02/20 SL/LLRO

‘uoefelsul Ayduns o} pue ‘siybisianc 1924109 0} ‘sws) paseyaund A|snomard
00'667°S$ 19831y24y - J003 UoJRW 0] papasu alem suoijealyioads EmEa,_:cm 01 SuoISIAS JojeiBajul AY Byl pue 0S3 usamiaq Buneaw aysuo ue Bumojiod  §1/02/20 S1/81720
£4d-8250-v1 00EIv82 .
3po9) UoSeay suonduosaq JepiQ ebuey) sjegddy  8ieq ebuey)
%0v'L2 95'GS6'S60'SS 96°656'G60'+$ o]8 00°000'000'v$ Ju| ‘sJojoeiuUOY BN "H'M
. HOI-09011-G102 HOISNY1 6102
apIm Al1D - Burures) (SIY.L) 99ua1dg pue sopewayley 105 Awapedy siayoest
00212'6€$ [ejoL 108l01d
00°212'6£$ HOV — uoIssiuQ ’ *eale ysel) 8y} Joj ped 8181ou0d g ue 8pnaid 0} 09 §1/52/20 SL/LLNMO
82,2082 A
El S ICEEE) ~ Suonduos8q Jepi0 sbuey) segddy  3req abueyy
%1'0€  00'282'89e$ 00'288's8$ 6 00°00t'282$ 2088y @ USS|AIN "N'S ‘Usyosed "Hd
1dN-LvE62-7102 1dN ussusp 102
[00yas Awepeoy dIISe[oYyIS uasuar
JaquinyN  joesuo) junowy s18pI0 s10p40 unowy
Od 109 1veiuo) sbBueyn abueyn 1oeiuo)
Jaqunp 1dy pieog apoel0 |e10L  PosiAsy lelol JBquinN leub0 13quinp 198fold JOPUBA |jooyas
D01 H3IAHO IONYHO

gjol :abed S1/82/20 01 G 1/10/20 W) weiboud Juswaoidw) [ended
S10Z/91/€ :8led afurl $9)940 [eacsdde sapio abueyo asay | © sjooyas 91qnd obeoIyo

G102 Idy Sd)



15-0422-PR3

60 3ONVHO W Wodey

‘sjeawe ul pseog eyj o) papodes Buieq ese pue panoidde uaeq eaey ssepio sbueyd Buimojio) syy

00v9L'6L$ fejoy. }08foid
*SUOIINIISGO UOIIRPUNO) PAISA0ISID 8A0WS! pue ue|d Jad S1I9M3S [[RISU) [IM JOJDBIIUOD "UOoIe(feISuUl UN) PUE Bl ufelp
00°v9L'6L$ SUOIIPUOY) PRIBA0DSI YIM 813118)UI SUOITEPUNG) 8}810U00 3SaY | "PaJBILNO0US S18LM SUOIJepUNC) 3J210U0d Paling NS ayt jo uolieAedxd syl buung  S1/£0/20 1 avis VAt
0281082
3p07) UOSEdY SUONAN0Seq Jepi0 JbUey) degady  ajeq ebueq)
%858 €1'806'6.2$ €1'82l'2e$ € 00°08.'252$ 09 uoitonisuo) ueuuspulg
11S-110b2-5102 LIS sjesed 6102
sjese9 ojqed
00814'9% feio) 108loig
‘preogqaued auj Joj JINPUOY/PIOIBIM
MaU pue Joseaiq ajod z ‘dwe 0g Meu B 8pIN0Id "UOUMS J0aUL0Dsip pakey dure gz mau (1) apiaaid o youms Buiisixe ayi Aipon
00°812'9% YOV - uoIssiwo *91081d9931 Mmau (1) apinosd 0} 181In0 Bunsixe aul AP *G L2 WOOISSE]D JO MOPUIM UINOS 8yl Ul liun Oy Uol-L (1) apinosd  SHL1L/20 SLEHI0
686082
3P0y uoseay SUONdosag Jepip abueyy dEg ddy  djeq abuey)
%08'8 00'890°c8$ 00'8L.L9% b 00°08€'9.$ N 2u108|3 fempeoig
QaQov-1L£082-5102 aov Buissnid §1.02
puissnid isuig
00°056'€$ [STREC I
“YOHMS puB ENPUOD BuY jBisul
00°056'c$ HOV — uoIssiwQ 01 J9PIO Ul paAcWal Sem PIe0q UNBling © a1aum yoled pue Jured |[em pue Jiun O/y MaU 10} [edL103}0 [BUOIIPPE JO UOieeISUf  S1/S0/20 yLPLOL
256¢eeLe
8poH uoseay Suonduoseq Jepio dbueyy 3afeq ady  areq sbuel)
%S0'€l  00'2e8',9% oo.mww.@ € 00°000'09% "0u| ‘sa01A13G Buipiing 1Z1n
aov-126e-5102 adv usmo 5102
100y2s Awapeoy ansejoyas uamo doysig welpim
0£'812'09$ fejoy 398foid
‘aul| seb 2 mau JRIsul pue urew seb ay) 0} 3oeq aul| SeB ,b/L-| U} SA0WaI 01J0jJeIU0D "URW
0e'26L'td 108}1yoIy - J0113 ay) wosj oy seb 2 e palinbal siojeay Jajem Ma “siojeay Jatem Bunsixe o) urew seb sy wouj p/L-| semBuidid seb Bugisixg  S1/21/20 G1/92/1.0
00'671°1$ 138j1yoly - Jou3 "BAJE OIPN}S A L Ul 3OB|q 8Q 0} PAPasu SI0SMp 19n( 0.8 0} enp pa.inbal ale o1pnis olpel pue AL ojuoisinay  §1/60/20 S1/92/1L0
0022y'6$ HOVY — uaissiwg “WAISAS WODIBIUI PUB SHO0[0 BUNSIXS 9SIAL 0 UOISSIO HOY  §H/60/20 S1/90/10
00'085'98$ HOV — uoIssuQ , ‘qe| Aeulno Ut WajsAs [9aJ pI0d [BOl1}03)3 JO UONE([elsul pue Juswsaindold  §1/02/20 v1/p2/0k
608¥692 .
B8P0 UoSeay . SUONdnosaqgIepl0 ebueqy  dleg ddy  3jeq sbuey)d
%L2'GE 04290'c2e't$ 04°290'291$ 9l 00'000'190'+$ ouj *s1010BAUO0T SBIIA "H*M
HvJ-1601S-P 102 HyOauawaei) v102
jooyag ybiy Awspeay Aunwiwo?) ajuswal) olsqoy
Jequiny  Peljuod  lunowy siepiQ SJ9pIQ junowy
Od 0% BL1=T5{1{ 7o abuey) abueyn joenuo)
J3quiny idy pieog ETRI-TTe] le10), pesiaey felop BELTTITY] feuiBuQ Jaquny 308foid J0puUdA {00Yy2s

901 H3AHO IONVHI

9402 :abed S1/82/20 01§ 1/1.0/20 Wosj weibold Juswaoidw) eyded
SL0Z/9L/S :aled abueJ 91040 feacsdde Japio abueys asay | . §|00y9S 211gng obeaiy)

G102 |11dy Sd)D



15-0422-PR3

60 IDNVYHO W lodey

“sreaue vl pseog ay) 0} peuodss Buleq ese pue pasoidde ueeq eaey s19pi0 abueyd Butmono) ayL

oo'ere'es [ejo] 10afoid
0o'ere'es HOV — uoissiwQ ‘loued |-Ov pas) 0] ioxealq dwe QOp MaU (Risul  $1/60/20 Si/91/10
1186082
8p07) UOSEdY SUORdNosaQ JopI0 bUBy) djeg ddy  8yeq obuel)
%el'9  00'996'20L$ 00'98%'9% 4 00°08v'96$ 3u09(3 Aempeoig
aov-Lv9ve-s10e agiv UseN G102
10049G yseN H AuaH
AL [el04 19801
*UOIIe0} S8 AILINOSS MBU SY] Ul SI00P AIIUS 3U} JO 3pIS 1Sam ay) uo Aemey
yevy6L'2s SUOIIPUOY PaIBA0JSIC 8Y] SS0J0E 0} ‘SI00P AIUB BU] JO OIS 183 U} U0 UONEI0] JAWLIO] S} WOi SIUBIIUS UHou 8y} e aul| suoyd bunsixe ayjanoly  S1/60/20 S1/90/10
1960892
3P0 LOSEDY Suonon0%aq JopI0 dbuey) dreqddy  aleq ebuey)
%EL'Y  6L612'G568 - 6.613'09% L 00°000'668% S9JRI00SSY B d|qelivY
vav-18.ee-vi0e vay uew|og 102
[00Y9S UBW{OD SOUIZ
y02Le't$ [e101 398f01d
*Burond
v0'222°'1$ paJ38II(Qq JBUMO D0 pancidde euty ay; pue JepJo eseyaind feuIBio au) Ul PIJoU SSOUBMOJE B4l USBMISq 8aussalip 8l 1o} 1epio sBuey)  SL/Z1L/20 S1/90/20
1G/8%8¢
3p00) LOSEeY SUOKOII0SaQ J18pI0 6bUEyy 3Jegddy  9jeQq Sbueyd
%S9 v0'Lii'0es y0'2.2'1$ b 00'sp8'8l$ ou| ‘si01eNUOD JBIIIA "H'M
d3aw-1seee-vi0e d3W AI0YyS Yyinos v1.0e
Awspeoy s}y aui4 a1oyg yinos
00291'9L$ feloy 108foud
002eL'2% SUOINPUOY) P3ISACISIG “1sanba. $,18UMO e PB1081I00 UISEQ PaXJ0JQ PUE BUI[ JUBA U3X0IG JO UOHIPUOD passnoosig & 1/60/20 $1/50/21
00°206'8% aoueydwo)) spod “sluswa.inba) apod pajepdn jeatl 0] R0 Wik a1y painbes 0BeaiyY Jo A1 ‘uole|EIsUl yINT Jo uoidadsuluodn  §1/60/20 S4/£2/10
00921°2% SUOLIPUOY) Pa1eA0dsIq ‘papasu sem Jaddnas Bulisixa e o} sredas pue qino joos Buisixe ue e Bulyseld  §1/20/20 S1/62/10
“adfy Bryd sy} yorew o} ajoidadal JUAIBLIP © Yiwm pade(dal aq o} pey a|oeldadal ay) ‘a)oeidacal adoos aseq ey} pa|ielsul Apeaie
pey 00 8y} 20U “a|NPayos uswdinbe adoos aseq avrusg poo ayl Aq pateaipul uey) adA) Bnid jualsyip e pey juswdinbs
00°266'2% pajaallq JauMQO J03%31d pasaalap 8y | “JuaLudinba papiaoid Sa0INIBS P04 SO 10} 2jorIdael [201J031 MU B papnjoul joeuodaseqayl  SL/v0/20 §1/62/10
8dd-5250-1} 618692 )
3po) uoseay SUONdNoSaQ Jopip ebuey) aleq ddy  dreq ebueyd
%S6'9  00°202'0€0°Z}$ 00°202'904'1$ (0]80 00°000've6's1$ 208SY ' UBSIAIN "N'S ‘Uayosed ‘H'4
dSo-1eLye-rioe dSo aneheje v102
|00Y2g anaieje aq uespe |y
Jaquiny  jJoejjuo) junowy S18pI0 SI3PI0 junowy
od 109 oeuo) abuey)p abuey) oenuUO)
Jaquiny idy pseog ?0eI0 eio), pesiney |ejoL JqunN lewb)10 Jaquinp 193jo.d JOPUSA jooysg

901 43040 IONVHI

940¢
SL0C/9L/E

:abeq
:ajeq

weiboig uawaroidw) jeuden
sjooyds dl|qngd obeayd

SdD

S1/82/20 01S1/10/20 W04
abuel s9)940 [ercidde Japio abueyd asay

G102 l1udy



15-0422-PR3

60 3ONVYHO W oday 'sieeue U preog ay) o} peliodas Bulaq ase pue panoidde uaaq saey S1aps0 abueyd Suimonog sy

00°£00'2$ feloL 103/0.d
Youms
00°090°2$ SUOINPUOY) PBIBAQISIQ Bunsixa pue youms dwe gog pa1nbas mau ay) 104 a0eid S} Ul SAYONMS [enp om apinoad pue Lyojms sjbuls Bunsixe anowey  S1/81/20 SL/EL120
*3d00s aseq 8y} Ul pepPN|oUI 10U J0ge| PUE 118w [RUOIPPE SJ3A0D 1500 8Y | *suni-awoy Jabuo) ui Bunnsas
00°L6'Y$ SUOIIPUOY) PaIaA0DSIQ paINo.-a1 8q 0} pey pue sBume.p Joeu09 3y} Jod Painos 8q JOuU PRod PIOW aiim PUR INPUOD ‘suolonisqo eunjoniis ojang  SLZL20  S1L/90/20
2£86082
3poy) uoseay SuUoNdiosaq] JpIp abuey) deqgddy  areq abuey)
%20'S  00°LL9'9PL$ 00°200°L$ 4 00019'6E1$ 21)99)3 Aempeoig
aov-Lv02e-5102 adv uodly SsLoe
Jo0Y9S O3]y Aey eSino
gl eoe'cs [el0] josfoid o
*$SB|0 81} 0} pappe 89 0} JaJeay [eudljippe ue apiacid 0} J0J0BIIU0D
21°202'cs pa10asQq JBUMO *sse10 8y} Adno20 Jeyl sjuapnls uayeBiapuly Joj PI02 00} Sem W00 8y} Jey) pajedipul fediound ‘jooyas jo ybnoiypem uodn  G1/0L/20 SL/L2/40
G655€£82
3pa7y uoseay SUORdIJsaQIepIO obuey)  8ieQq ddy 3eq obueyn
%YZ'S L0'€85252$ L0'€85°21L$ 2 00°000°0v2$ ou| ‘SJ019B1UGY JAIIA "d'M
418-19122-5102 d1g sseg 5102
jooyog sseg sunjiad
00°:29'8% fe10] 30801
‘Suojiels
Buunsesw mojy Jie Yloq jo Buisiues Joy moj[e 0} JOPILO0D J0o) pug au3 Jo Buljiea sys ul papsau se (Buljied Suisixe yorew o}
00°129'8% SUOHIPUOY) PAJBA0ISIQ Bunured pue ‘Buiyored ‘Buiino yum) sjpued ssaade epinoid pue suolels Buunsesw mo|j Je [RUOIPPE OM] PPE (feys J0J0BNu0D  SL/ZL/20 G1/0L/20
6dd-Sev0-2t JAS | AN
3poy) uosesy ) SUONAN0saq JepIQ ebuey) g ddy  aleq ebueyn
%lE€'S 00€sy'i62'ES 00°€82'991$ ) 8¢ 00°002°LEL'E$ 00 uoionisuoy ueulspuilg
HOW-12262-2L0C HOW Aeuniy 2102
Awepeoy abenbue Aewnpy diyd
1S LP8'GLE [e10), }08l01d
1£°688'v18 pajoalIqg JBuUMQ "1s9nba. $|0040S Je S¥SP PUR BINJILIN} SJB30[3) PUR SA0W 0] Jamod uew 8pinold  SH/ZL/R0 G1/50/20
25°268% SUOIIPUOY) PRIGAODSIC  “JINPUOD 8A0WaJ 0} D) INPU0D BUILLIUOD JB}yy "UCHIIOWSP 1if f2YD |88UM Je JINPUOD PaIanodsip a10|dxe 0JJ0j0eiuo) [e18uey)  SL/A70/20 S1/L2/10
89°655% 1senbay 10040S ' *60€ Wo0J Ut 8010 s,fediound 8y} 10} 18 00| Wooisse|o e spioid 0 09 GL/EL0 G1/50/20
8Hd-6250-11 15680228 '
Bpo7y uoseay SUONauosaQ J8piQo ebLey) 3sEeQg ddy  d1eq sbuey)
%E6'S  08'€ESYE0'SS 08'€eL‘182$ 14 00°008'25.'v$ ‘00 uo¥INASUOY JBjPBl L
dSO-14.82-G102 dSQ1218H §102
[00Y9S j213H a10poay |
13quINN  10e4UOD  Junowy s48p40 S48pI0 junowy
Od 10% jaRIu0D aBuey) aBuey) joeiu09
Jaqunp idy parog 319010 |e1oL pasiaay [eloy Jjaquiny jeuwblQ saquiny 199loud 10PUBA jooyss
D01 H3IAHO IONVHO
9jop :abed S1/82/20 01§ 1/10/20 WOl wesbold Juswenroidw [ended
SL0Z/9L/S :eleq abue. s8)0A0 [eacidde Japio abueys asey | © sjooyss algnd obesiy

G102 |udy | Sd)



15-0422-PR3

60" IONVHO W Wodey ‘sieaue u) pyeog ey} o pepodel Buteq ase pue peacidde ueaq eaey siepso sbiueyd Bumojio) 8y

(0s1€2'c8) feto] 193loid
(98'29'2$) 1PaIY) 9oUBMO|Y *ado9s ay} WOy parowas sem Jeylaojasfoid syi Jojlipaise spinoid 0} 0B SH/LL/20 SL/e2/1L0
98'eh' e pa1dallq J8uUMQ ‘dwel ygy (1) jeisulel ojuojoenuod  §1/60/20 S1/90/20
2006082 .
3poy uoseay . SUONaNoseq Jopi0 obuey) dlegddy  areq abuey)
%6.°0- 89°600'80$ (0s'1g2'c$) 4 8L Ly S ou| ‘siojaeuoD JBIIA "g"M
105-180¥2-5102 19s Bundiy 5102
jooyag Buydiy predpny
00'9€0'S$ [elo] Josfoid
"aoeds 8y} Jo asn ajes sy} Jiwiad o} Auoofeq Jaddn wnuoypne sy} jo J8UI03 MN
00'9£0'S$ anss| Alojes ayj 0} siredal Buyed Aesodwa) apinoid Jybi-1ajem asew pue [eas 0] Se 0S | Jo0J JO JaUI0d MN 8y} 0} sifedal Aresodway apwnold  §1/G2/20 S1/£2/20
8Hd-G2S0-1} 9pSpI8e
3P0y uoseay SUONAN%6( J8pIQ abuey) dyegddy  3feq sbuey)
%100 00'99£'691°0G$ 00'9€0°s$ s 00°0€€'791'05$ "*9u] *voonAsuoQ aue JaIAL
HOW-12esP-5102 HOW Yol aue 502
10oyag yBiH festuyda) aue H Uagly
00262L$ fe101 108l01d
32NN MU 0} UoINQUISIP Blep pue Jamod [eo11103}9 Sapnjoul 9doos MaN S|98) PJ0D PESLISAO UIIM pajeloosse .
owep Hul)iad puB ‘SayoIU T8 YI0M J13J0S JO UoRRUILIB *SayoIu Je suoiied [emnjoaliyose 0} SuoiiedIpoly “8dods syl woJj
0026.'L$ pajoalI JBUMQ |88l PI0o praysaA0 ‘Buiquind ‘pomiiw ajeulllT “spiepuels ubissp Sd0 pasial Jad qe| Wals ay) 0} inoAe| PesIABI B Bpinold  §1/22/20 +¥1/10/01
8Hd-G250- LI 2p09692
3P0 Uoseayg . SUoNdaseq JapiQ abuey) 8egddy  areq abuey)
%EE L  98'vp9'185S 98'vv9'L$ K 9 00°000'7L5$ 0SSy %9 U3SPIN ‘NS ‘Uaydsed 'Hd
HOI-1SE92-v10C HO1 Apola N v102Z
100yas APOI3 N dAIFABUIYD)
ov'vi2'6$ {elo] 108foid
86'96.°'/% 1sanbay 1004ag *222 wool Areiqy) ul jadiea Bunsixe sy} soejds! 0} Joge| pue feLdleW Bpircid 0} J0joeu0D  §1/50/20 G1/60/20
*W00J 8Y} Ul 1 DA J0 183} arenbs g Alelewixoidde aoejdas pue erowsy (2
*WOo0J 8Y} 0} JOOP BaURAUS aY) Ul DI} UOISIA B} JOAG PIeNB MOPUIM Joualul mau |feisu| ("L
8y LIV LS 1sanbay |00yog ' ‘wiooy 4N 3yt 01 9doos Bumol(oj sy 1o} Joge pue frusiew apircid 0} 10j0eNU0D  §1/S0/20 S1/50/20
0102692 :
8po)) uoseay . Suonduosaq Jepip ebUey) afeg ddy  Sleq dbueu)
%0S'y €57219'206°CL$ €5219'869% 14 00°000'/08'€1$ Auedwo) 3 ybIM
diS-LLp9t-p10e dis Aqed v tL02
Jooyos yBiH Aqed Iy
JequinN  10BJUOD  UNOWwY [ET 1 Te] S19pI0 junowy
od 109% joeluo) abueyo abuey) 9RU0)
J3quiny 1dy pleog 3J0eI0 18101,  P8siAeY lejor J3qunN leutBro Jaquinp 198lold J0pUBp jo0y3g
01T H3AHO FONVYHO
9406 :abed S1/82/20 01 G 1/10/20 Woz) wesboid wawaroidwy [elded
SL0Z/9L/S :9led abury 3|94 feaoudde sop.o aBueyd asay | -~ s|jooydas anqnd obeaiyn

G102 udy Sd)D



15-0422-PR3

60 JONYHO W Modey ‘sJea.e Ul pieog ay) 0} pepodas Buteq ese pue paaasdde ussq aney s:apso sbueyd Buimo|io) syl

9t°8££°202$ pouad Syl 10} s1apiQ abuey) [ejoL
(1z'ze2'sed) felof 1080ld
(1z'252'55%) BYIO : *$30UBMO|R PASNUN JO UOIEI0U003Y  GL/S0/20 S1/50/20
699892 )
BP0 UoSedy . SUonduIsSa(Jepi0 ebueq) ereqgaddy  8jeq ebuey)
%G1y~ 88'Gr8'0r0' LS (@LeLo'sv$) ¥ 00'816'680'1$ U] ‘SI0J0RRUOY BHIN YN
anv-1£se2-€L02 any puowweH €102
100Y9S puouIley ) sapeyd
BqWNN  Penuoy  junowy $19pIQ S49pI0 junowy
od 30% veiuo) abueys abueyn 1oenuo)
Jaquiny 1dy paeog 8)9el0 |e10] pesiasy 1el01 JquinN rewBl0 Jequinp J03[oud Jopuap |o0yds

D07 H3AHO IONVHI

9j09 :abed S1/82/20 01G1/1.0/20 WOl weiboud uawsnoidw) fende)
SL0Z/9L/S :aleq abuei $81942 [eroidde sapio abueyo asay ) sjooyos agnd obealyn

L0z |dy Sd)



